(Please Use this Form for Filing your Local Law with the Secretary of State)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

| County |       |         |  | omery |       |    |          |    |    |
|--------|-------|---------|--|-------|-------|----|----------|----|----|
|        | 1     | 8       |  | 6     |       |    |          |    | 00 |
|        | Local | Law No. |  | О     | ••••• | of | the year | 19 | 92 |

A local law Authorizing the Sale of County Owned Real Property Not Needed

(Insertible)
for a County Purpose, to a Corporation at a Private Sale

| D.     |                   | Roard of Supervisors                            | 잃어있다는 이 기둥이 없어? |
|--------|-------------------|-------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| De     | it enacted by the | Board of Supervisors (Name of Legislative Body) | of the          |
| County |                   |                                                 |                 |
|        | of Montgo         | omery                                           | as follows:     |

SECTION 1. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Montgomery has determined that County owned real property bearing tax map identification numbers 63.18-1-1.1 and 63.18-1-1.2 is no longer necessary for public use. Said real property is located in the Village of Canajoharie and is commonly known as Wintergreen Industries.

SECTION 2. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Montgomery does hereby authorize the sale and conveyance of all the right, title and interest of the County in and to said real property to Charles Wright of W.W. Custom Clad, Inc., Canajoharie, New York, for the total sum of four thousand (\$4,000.00) dollars, pursuant to Section 215 of the County Law.

## PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**REGULAR MEETING - JULY 28, 19** 

old business.

ON NO. 257 of 1992 D: July 28, 1992

DOPTING INTRODUC-W NO. 6 OF 1992, ). 5) A LOCAL LAW THE 1992 SALARY OF REASURER

ervisor: Papa ervisor: Wills

July 14, 1992, a proposed county of Montgomery, Law Establishing the 1992 y Treasurer," was presented pervisors for consideration,

said 14th of July, a 0 of 1992) was adopted ecting that a public y the Board of Supervisors July, 1992, at the time and

at said Local Law, known as Law No. 6 (Local Law No. 192, entitled: "A Local Law 92 Salary of the County is adopted and approved and attached hereto, and

OLVED, that the Clerk of risors of Montgomery hereby is, authorized, ected to file three certified ne Office of the Secretary of sure that it is twice unty's designated legal quired by law.

OPTED with Aye(753). icca, Barone, Baldine, in and Keller voted nay. s absent.

roll call, all members

present (0753) voting aye.

RESOLUTION NO. 258 of 1992 DATED: July 28, 1992

RESOLUTION ADOPTING INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF 1992, (LOCAL LAW NO. 6) A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING THE 1992 SALARY OF THE COUNTY SHERIFF

Resolution by Supervisor: Papa Seconded by Supervisor: VanKersen

WHEREAS, on July 14, 1992, a proposed Local Law for the County of Montgomery, entitled: "A Local Law Establishing the 1992 Salary of the County Sheriff," was presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration, and

WHEREAS, on said 14th of July, a Resolution (No. 251 of 1992) was adopted authorizing and directing that a public hearing be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 28th day of July, 1992, at the time and place appointed,

RESOLVED, that said Local Law, known as Introductory Local Law No. 7 (Local Law No. 6) for the year 1992, entitled: "A Local Law Establishing the 1992 Salary of the County Sheriff," hereby is adopted and approved and is incorporated and attached hereto, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of Montgomery County be, and he hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to file three certified copies thereof in the Office of the Secretary of State, and also to ensure that it is twice published in the County's designated legal newspapers, as is required by law.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED with Aye(888). Supervisors Magliocca, Baldine, Kwiatkowski, Hassan, and Keller voted nay. Supervisor Papa was absent.

Duly adopted upon roll call, all members present (0888) voting aye.

RESOLUTION NO. 259 of 1992 DATED: July 28, 1992 RESOLUTION ADOPTING INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. 8 OF 1992, (LOCAL LAW NO. 7) A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 1990 RELATIVE TO THE FILING OF FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS BY CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES AND PROVIDING FOR A COUNTY CODE OF ETHICS AS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 812 OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

Resolution by Supervisor: Jubar Seconded by Supervisor: Baldine

WHEREAS, on July 14, 1992, a proposed Local Law for the County of Montgomery, entitled: "A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 2 of 1990 Relative to the Filing of Financial Disclosure Statements by Certain County Officials and Employees and Providing for a County Code of Ethics as Authorized by Section 812 of the General Municipal Law," was presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration, and

WHEREAS, on said 14th of July, a Resolution (No. 235 of 1992) was adopted authorizing and directing that a public hearing be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 28th day of July, 1992, at the time and place appointed,

RESOLVED, that said local Law, known as Introductory Local Law No. 8 (Local Law No. 7) for the year 1992, entitled: "A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 2 of 1990 Relative to the Filing of Financial Disclosure Statements by Certain County Officials and Employees and Providing for a County Code of Ethics as Authorized by Section 812 of the General Municipal Law," hereby is adopted and approved and is incorporated and attached hereto, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of Montgomery County be, and he hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to file three certified copies thereof in the Office of the Secretary of State, and also to ensure that it is twice published in the County's designated legal newspapers, as is required by law.

RESOLUTION / Supervisor Papa

Duly adopted up present (1388) vo

> RESOLUT DAT

RESOLUTION , TORY LOCAL I (LOCAL LAW N ESTABLISHING THE COUNTY

Resolution by Su Seconded by S

WHEREAS, Local Law for entitled: "A Loc Salary of the Cou the Board of Sup

WHEREAS, Resolution (No. 2 authorizing and hearing be held on the 28th day c place appointed,

RESOLVED, known as Introdu Law No. 8) for Local Law Estab County Clerk," approved and is i hereto, and

FURTHER R the Board of Sup County be, and empowered and copies thereof in State, and also to published in the enewspapers, as is

MOTION TO A seconded by Sup \$32,600" and in passed with Aye Baldine, Hassan voted nay. Super